

Western New England University

## Digital Commons @ Western New England University

---

Faculty Scholarship

School of Law Faculty Scholarship

---

2015

### Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Kosilek v. O'Brien

Jennifer Levi

Western New England University School of Law, [jlevi@law.wne.edu](mailto:jlevi@law.wne.edu)

Joseph L. Sulman

Abigail K. Hemani

Michele E. Connolly

James P. Devendorf

*See next page for additional authors*

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.wne.edu/facschol>



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Jennifer L. Levi et al., *Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Kosilek v. O'Brien* (2015).

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Law Faculty Scholarship at Digital Commons @ Western New England University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Faculty Scholarship by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Western New England University.

---

**Authors**

Jennifer Levi, Joseph L. Sulman, Abigail K. Hemani, Michele E. Connolly, James P. Devendorf, Jamie A. Santos, and Christine Dieter

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHELLE KOSILEK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CAROL HIGGINS O'BRIEN, Commissioner of the  
Massachusetts Department of Correction,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JENNIFER LEVI  
GAY & LESBIAN ADVO-  
CATES & DEFENDERS  
30 Winter Street, Ste 800  
Boston, MA 02108

JOSEPH L. SULMAN  
LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH L.  
SULMAN  
1001 Watertown Street,  
Third Floor  
West Newton, MA 02465

ABIGAIL K. HEMANI  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHELE E. CONNOLLY  
JAMES P. DEVENDORF  
JAIME A. SANTOS  
CHRISTINE DIETER  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
Exchange Place  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
*ahemani@goodwinprocter.com*  
(617) 570-1000

March 16, 2015

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
A. <i>Kosilek I</i> .....	4
B. The DOC's Post- <i>Kosilek I</i> Conduct .....	5
C. <i>Kosilek II</i> .....	9
D. The Panel Decision .....	12
E. The <i>En Banc</i> Decision .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
I. The First Circuit's Degree-Of-Deference Continuum Is Inconsistent With This Court's Precedents And Conflicts With The Standards Used In Other Circuits.....	15
A. The Degree-Of-Deference Continuum Is Inconsistent With This Court's Precedents. ....	16

B.	The Degree-Of-Deference Continuum Conflicts With The Standards Of Review Applied By Other Circuit Courts.....	19
C.	This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For The Court To Address This Critical Issue.....	21
D.	In The Alternative To Granting Certiorari, This Court May Vacate In Light Of <i>Teva v. Sandoz</i> Or Issue A Summary Reversal.....	27
II.	The First Circuit’s Rule That Prison Officials May Constitutionally Deny Medical Care For Non-Medical Reasons Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Jurisprudence And The Holdings Of Other Circuits.....	29
A.	The First Circuit’s Holding Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence. ....	30
B.	The First Circuit’s Holding Is Inconsistent With The Holdings Of Other Circuits. ....	32
C.	This Question Presents An Issue Of Critical Importance.....	34
D.	This Case Presents An Appropriate Vehicle For This Court To Reach This Question. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals <i>En Banc</i> Decision.....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Court of Appeals Panel Decision.....	110a

APPENDIX C: District Court 2012 Order on Eighth Amendment Claim .....	220a
APPENDIX D: District Court 2002 Post-Trial Opinion .....	345a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	433a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985).....	32, 33
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Beech v. Hercules Drilling Co., LLC</i> , 691 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Behlke</i> , 358 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Braunstein v. McCabe</i> , 571 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	3, 16
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910.....	30, 34
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	16
<i>Cornwell v. Robinson</i> , 23 F.3d 694 (2nd Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Davila v. Menendez</i> , 717 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>Diebold Found., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 736 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Durmer v. O’Carroll</i> , 991 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	32, 33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	31
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	28
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	30
<i>In Re Extradition of Howard</i> , 996 F.2d 1320 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	3, 30, 31, 34
<i>Fid. &amp; Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equip. Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>In re Green Hills Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Hollern v. Wachovia Sec., Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	31
<i>Inmates of Allegheny Cnty. Jail v. Pierce</i> , 612 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	33

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Doughty</i> , 433 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Kaplun v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 602 F.3d 260 (3d Cir.2010) .....	21
<i>Kline v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 28 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Krist v. Kolombos Rest. Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	20
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	31
<i>Moore v. Duffy</i> , 255 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Moore ex rel. Moore v. Reese</i> , 637 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Morales v. Thaler</i> , 714 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	19, 20
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> , 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33, 34

<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	15, 16, 24, 27, 28
<i>Roe v. Elyea</i> , 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>S. Kingstown Sch. Comm. v. Joanna S.</i> , 773 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	18
<i>Snow v. McDaniel</i> , 681 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Sundstrom v. Frank</i> , No. 06-C-112, 2007 WL 3046240 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 15, 2007).....	5
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	16, 17, 28
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	29
<i>U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Smitley</i> , 347 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 342 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	22

<i>Vitug v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	19
<i>Wellman v. Faulkner</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Wilson v. Phoenix House</i> , 978 N.Y.S.2d 748 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	18
